

19-1540-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP,
IVANKA TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, TRUMP
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS
LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER LLC, TRUMP
ACQUISITION LLC, TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARC LEE MUKASEY
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
Two Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 466-6400

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square, 8th Floor
South PMB #706
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 227-0548

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CAMERON T. NORRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Factual Background	2
A. Capital One Subpoena	4
B. Deutsche Bank Subpoenas.....	5
II. Procedural Background	7
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
I. Whether the subpoenas are supported by a legitimate legislative purpose is a serious question.	18
A. When Congress issues subpoenas in aid of valid legislation, it needs a legitimate legislative purpose.....	18
B. The district court misinterpreted the legitimate-legislative-purpose requirement.	22
1. Congress does not have an independent “informing” power.....	23
2. Courts can evaluate contemporaneous evidence of the Committees’ “purposes” without inquiring into their hidden “motives.”.....	25
3. Courts can narrow overbroad subpoenas.....	27
C. The subpoenas lack a legitimate legislative purpose.	30
1. Capital One Subpoena	31
2. Deutsche Bank Subpoenas	34
II. Whether the Right to Financial Privacy Act applies to congressional subpoenas is a serious question.....	37
III.The balance of equities decisively favors Plaintiffs.....	46
Conclusion.....	52
Certificate of Compliance.....	53
Certificate of Service	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	50
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2019 WL 91990 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019)	46
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	39
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	50
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	14, 22, 24, 26
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)	29
<i>Bergman v. Senate Special Committee on Aging</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21, 28
<i>Botero-Zea v. United States</i> , 915 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	45
<i>Bowers v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	43
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	44
<i>Calif. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	41
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	43, 44
<i>Cause of Action v. NARA</i> , 753 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Chem. Bank v. Haseotes</i> , 13 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018)	51

<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 17
<i>Cmte. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	40
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Env’tl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)	47
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	17, 41
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	40
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	13
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	50
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	44
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	50
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	21, 28
<i>Hentoff v. Ichord</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1175 (D.D.C. 1970).....	25
<i>Hirschfeld v. Stone</i> , 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	46
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	9, 41, 43, 44
<i>Human Touch DC, Inc. v. Merriweather</i> , 2015 WL 12564166 (D.D.C. May 26, 2015)	51
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	40

<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	23
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989).....	47, 50
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007).....	50
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	passim
<i>La. Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>Lopez v. First Union Nat. Bank of Fla.</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13, 40
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	passim
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	21, 28, 34
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993).....	47
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Uery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976).....	47
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	41
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	44

<i>NAM v. DOD</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	40
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	43
<i>Nixon v. Admin’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	46
<i>NYC v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>O’Donnell Const. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	51
<i>Paulsson Geophysical Servs., Inc. v. Sigmar</i> , 529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	12, 14, 31
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018)	51
<i>Saini v. Intern. Game Tech.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Nev. 2006)	51
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016)	50
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	11, 25, 32, 36
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	21, 29

<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	21, 22
<i>Trump v. Comm. on Oversight & Reform of U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 2019 WL 2171378 (D.D.C. May 20, 2019)	3
<i>United States v. AT&T Co. (AT&T I)</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	29, 30, 49
<i>United States v. AT&T Co. (AT&T II)</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	30, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Bramblett</i> , 348 U.S. 503 (1955)	41
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 170 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C. 1959)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Icardi</i> , 140 F. Supp. 383 (D.D.C. 1956)	25, 26, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	38
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 206 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	30
<i>United States v. Pettus</i> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>United States v. Rumeby</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	42
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	passim
<i>Young v. DOJ</i> , 882 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1989)	45
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §5	19
U.S. Const., Art. I, §8	33

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §3401.....	37, 39, 42
12 U.S.C. §3402.....	37, 38
12 U.S.C. §3403.....	38, 39
12 U.S.C. §3405.....	39
12 U.S.C. §3408.....	39
12 U.S.C. §3412.....	42
12 U.S.C. §3413.....	41, 42
12 U.S.C. §3416.....	1
12 U.S.C. §3417.....	39
12 U.S.C. §3418.....	39
18 U.S.C. §1001.....	43
18 U.S.C. §6.....	41
28 U.S.C. §1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
5 U.S.C. §551.....	40

Other Authorities

5 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1900).....	40
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	40
Dan L. Nicewandera, <i>Financial Record Privacy—What Are and What Should Be the Rights of the Customer of a Depository Institution</i> , 16 St. Mary’s L.J. 601 (1985).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1383 (1978).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 95-9142 (1977).....	38
H.R. Res. No. 116-206 (2019).....	5
House Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence Minority Members, <i>Minority Views to the Majority-Produced “Report on Russian Active Measures”</i> (Mar. 26, 2018).....	35
Ltr. from Acting Att’y Gen. Silberman to Chairman Cannon (Sept. 20, 1974).....	36
Ltr. from Deutsche Bank to Reps. Waters et al. (June 29, 2017).....	45

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Trump Resists Congressional Subpoenas – That’s What Presidents Do</i> , Austin Am.-Statesman (May 2, 2019)	29
Note, <i>Congressional Power to Punish for Contempt</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 384 (1917)	18, 19
Paul B. Rasor, <i>Controlling Government Access to Personal Financial Records</i> , 25 Washburn L.J. 417 (1986)	38
<i>Press Release</i> , Rep. Adam Schiff (Feb. 6, 2019)	35
Rules of the House of Representatives X.11(b)(1)(B), 116th Congress (Jan. 11, 2019)	6
